- 1 HB481
- 2 143357-7
- 3 By Representative Hill (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Shelby County Legislation
- 5 First Read: 20-MAR-13

HB481

1

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

Relating to Shelby County; to provide for the speed limit and the setting of speed limits on county roads in a platted subdivision or development in the unincorporated areas of the county; and to specify that violations would be subject to existing penalties provided by law.

8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In Shelby County, in the unincorporated 9 10 areas of the county, within a platted residential subdivision, a platted manufactured home community whether the lots are 11 rented or sold, a platted condominium development, or any 12 13 other platted subdivision or development subject to the 14 approval or development control by the Shelby County Planning 15 Commission where interior road improvements are required, the 16 speed limit on any county road or other road within the 17 subdivision or development shall be 25 miles per hour unless a 18 different speed limit is set based on engineering design or an 19 engineering study approved by the Shelby County Engineer. Any violation of any speed limit set pursuant to this act shall be 20 21 a traffic offense subject to penalties in the same manner as 22 otherwise provided by law.

23 Section 2. This act is adopted pursuant to Amendment 24 707 of the Constitution of Alabama of 1901, now appearing as 25 Section 3, Shelby County Local Amendments, Official Recompilation of the Constitution of Alabama of 1901, as
amended.

3 Section 3. This act shall become effective on the 4 first day of the third month following its passage and 5 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

HB481

1			
2			
3			_
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Ser	late
7		House of Representatives	
8 9	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 18-APR-13.		
10 11 12 13		Jeff Woodard Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	20-MAY-13	Passed
17			

HB481